# **ORDINANCE No.** 185141

\*Amend contract with Resolutions Northwest in the amount of \$3,675 to provide additional mediation and consultant services for Neighborhood Emergency Teams Program (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002352)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- On October 7, 2011 a contract was entered into between the City of Portland (City) and Resolutions Northwest to provide mediation and consultant services for the Neighborhood Emergency Teams (NET) Program.
- 2. The original Contract amount was \$5,000 with an expiration date of February 29, 2012.
- 3. Additional consultant services are required.
- 4. The Bureau of Emergency Management recommends that Contract No. 30002352 with Resolutions Northwest be amended to increase the compensation by \$3,675 and extend the expiration date to March 30, 2012.
- 5. The additional compensation under this Ordinance is \$3,675, which is 73.5% of the original compensation amount of \$5,000. The new not-to-exceed amount of the Contract is \$8,675.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council Directs:

- a. The Mayor is authorized to amend Contract No. 30002352 with Resolutions Northwest for services substantially in accordance with the amendment attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to Resolutions Northwest chargeable to the Bureau of Emergency Management when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

Section 2: The Council declares that an emergency exists so as to resolve the conflicts within the NET program as quickly as possible. Therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: FEB 1 5 2012

Mayor Adams Prepared by: Valentine Hellman Date Prepared: 2/7/2012 LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

By Jusan Parkon

Deputy

#### Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

## 185141

#### Title

### \*Amend contract with Resolutions Northwest in the amount of \$3,675 to provide additional mediation and consultant services, (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002352) for Neighborhood Emergency Teams Program

V

		EED 1	A 9000		
INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Sam Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED				
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL		LaVonne Griffir	n-Valade		
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Dean T	Auditor of the City	of Portland		
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	atomines co	Al			
Position 2/Works - Fish	By:				
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	kanit kapad	Deputy			
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	_ ACTION TAKEN:				
BUREAU APPROVAL					
Bureau: Emergency Management Bureau Head: Carmen Merlo	ut paronen Longi si van				
Prepared by: Valentine Hellman Date Prepared: February 7, 2012	Referencies				
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed X Amends Budget	isarda Dima				
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No				Albert - Al Se se l Se se l	
Council Meeting Date February 15, 2012					
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, MA franchise, comp plan, charter	t i et doe	esti a successione Successione			
AGENDA		FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN  Start time:		*		YEAS	NAYS
		1. Fritz	1. Fritz	L	
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		2. Fish	2. Fish	V	
CONSENT		3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~	
REGULAR		4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		Adams	Adams	~	

139

Ohl